Yahoo! News Coronavirus - May 22, 2020

Sample 1,640 U.S. Adults
Conducted May 20 - 21, 2020
Margin of Error  +3%

1. How closely are you following the news about COVID-197?

VY ClOSlY .t 35%
SomeWhat ClOSElY ... 45%
NOE VEIY ClOSEIY oot e e e e e 16%
Not following at all . ... o e 3%

2. How worried are you about COVID-19?

VBIY WO ot ettt e e e e e 26%
SomeWhat WorTiEd ... e 44%
N0 A=Y VYo ¢4 =T 22%
Not worried at all ... .o e 9%

3. How would you describe the way most Americans are dealing with COVID-19?

Most are underestimating the risks. ... ... 40%
Most are behaving appropriately. . ... 34%
Most are overreacting to the actual risks. ... 18%
N o) 10 7%

4. If you had to guess, how many people do you think will die in the U.S. because of COVID-19 over the next
year?

Less than 50,000 ...t 17%
B0-100,000 ..ottt 19%
100-200,000 ..ottt e 26%
200-500,000 ..t e 17%
500,000-1 MiIlliON .t 11%
Over 1 mMIllON . 10%

5. What do you think are the chances that you personally will become infected with COVID-19?

VY LKLY o e 6%
Somewhat Kely ... e 35%
Somewhat UNnlKely ... 38%
Very UNKKEIY o 21%

6. If you had to guess, how much longer do you expect COVID-19 to be a serious problem for you and your
community?

A W WEEKS .o e 10%
N MONEN L e 7%
WO MONTNS L e e e 14%
THree MONTNS .o 11%
More than 3 mMONthS ... . e 58%
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7. |s your community or state under a "shelter-in-place" order?

(== 47%
N O ot e 37%
N Ot QUM oottt e e e e 16%

8. Will you obey your state’s lockdown orders as long as they are in effect?

(. 38%
o 6%
N Ot SUNE e e 4%
Not subject to shelter-in-place order ... i e 53%

9. What comes closest to your view about "shelter-in-place" orders?
They are the only way to stop the spread of COVID-19. ... .. ..., 70%
The cure is worse than the disease. ... e 30%

10. How well do you think your state and local government has handled COVID-19 so far?

EXCEI Nt o 14%
1 To o o 37%
= 26%
POOr o e e e e 18%
N0 =T U 4%

11. In thinking about the coronavirus, are you more worried about:

The impact on people’s health . ... ... e 62%
The impact on the eCONOMY ... .. i e e 38%

12. When do you think the community where you live will be ready to reopen?

O e e 22%
JUNE T e 16%
JUNE 1S 14%
JUIY T e 13%
JUIY T8 e e 5%
AUGUSE T OF Jatr 30%

13. When do you think the entire country will be ready to reopen?

N O i e e e 11%
JUNE T o e e 7%
JUNE 1 o e e 12%
JUIY T e 14%
JUIY 1D 7%

AUGUSE T O LAt e o e 49%
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14. Protesters have called on governors in some states to immediately end shelter-in-place and social distancing
measures and reopen their states. Do you support or oppose these protesters?

SUPPOI PrOtES OIS .t e 26%
(0] o] oY T o] (0] (=13 (=] 1= 57%
N O SUNE .o e e 17%

15. What comes closest to your view about when America should reopen?

When public health officials are fully able to test and trace new cases and outbreaks ....65%
As soon as possible to prevent further economicdamage ................cooiiii. 35%

16. In considering whether to reopen the economy, are you more concerned about lifting the restrictions too
quickly or too slowly?

Concerned about lifting restrictions too quickly ... 69%
Concerned about lifting restrictions too slowly ... 31%

17. How likely do you think is a resurgence of COVID-19 cases if the economy were reopened now?

VY Kl e e 46%
Somewhat IKely ... e 39%
I o 1= 15%

18. Which continuing social distancing measures would you support after the lockdown ends? Check all that
apply.

Stay six feet away from other people whenever possible ... 71%
Wear cloth masks in public . ... ... 61%
Redesign restaurants to seat patrons six feetapart .......... .. ...t 55%
Require waiters to wear masks and gloves inrestaurants ............... .. oot 60%
Take people’s temperature when entering restaurants and stores ........................ 46%
Play sporting events without fans in attendance .......... ... . . it 42%
Suspend large events like concerts and conferences ...t 57%
None of the aboVe ... . 12%

(= 70%
N O et e e e e 13%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e e e 17%

20. The CDC recommends that everyone wear a cloth mask or face covering in public places where adequate
social distancing is not possible, such as grocery stores. How would you characterize this recommendation?

00 SOt oo e 17%
NOt SEHCE ENOUGN oo e 17%
ADOUL MGt o e 58%
N O SUNE e e 8%
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. Should social distancing measures, like wearing masks in stores, be voluntary or mandatory?

VOIUN Y oo e 34%
1Y/ F= U o = o P 55%
N O SUNE .t e e e 11%

. Do you think the Trump administration was adequately prepared to deal with COVID-19?

D (= 23%
N O et e 64%
Ot SUNE ittt e e e e 13%

Reduced the damage a lot ... ..o 41%
Reduced the damage somewhat ......... ..o e 22%
Reduced the damage slightly ... .o e 14%
NO B O o 24%

. Are you satisfied the administration is doing everything it can to stop the virus?

(== 35%
N O et e 49%
N Ot QUM oottt e e e e 16%

. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Donald Trump has handled COVID-19?

RS (0] aTe A= o] o 01/ 22%
SOMEWNAL APPIOVE ..ttt e e e 18%
Somewhat diSapPPrOVe .. ... e 14%
StroNgly diSaPPrOVE .. e 39%
N Ot SUNE e 7%

. Do you trust Donald Trump personally to be honest about the threat of COVID-19?

(== 31%
N O et 56%
N Ot QUM oottt e e e e e 13%

27. If you had to choose, which do you think is a worse problem?

Respondents were randomly divided into groups and shown one of four values (10,000/50,000/100,000/200,000) of elderly Americans dying

vs 30 million Americans being unemployed

10,000/50,000/100,000/200,000 more elderly Americans dying from COVID-19 over the next
7= T 50%

30 million Americans being unemployed for the nextyear ................ oot 50%
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28. If you had to choose, which do you think is a worse problem?
Respondents were randomly divided into groups and shown one of four values (10,000/50,000/100,000/200,000) of elderly Americans dying
vs 30 million Americans being unemployed

10,000 more elderly Americans dying from COVID-19 over the nextyear ................ 43%

30 million Americans being unemployed for the nextyear ............ ...t 57%

29. If you had to choose, which do you think is a worse problem?
Respondents were randomly divided into groups and shown one of four values (10,000/50,000/100,000/200,000) of elderly Americans dying
vs 30 million Americans being unemployed

50,000 more elderly Americans dying from COVID-19 over the nextyear ................ 50%

30 million Americans being unemployed for the nextyear ............ ... ... ... 50%

30. If you had to choose, which do you think is a worse problem?
Respondents were randomly divided into groups and shown one of four values (10,000/50,000/100,000/200,000) of elderly Americans dying
vs 30 million Americans being unemployed

100,000 more elderly Americans dying from COVID-19 over the nextyear ............... 52%

30 million Americans being unemployed for the nextyear ............ ... . ... ... .. 48%

31. If you had to choose, which do you think is a worse problem?
Respondents were randomly divided into groups and shown one of four values (10,000/50,000/100,000/200,000) of elderly Americans dying
vs 30 million Americans being unemployed

200,000 more elderly Americans dying from COVID-19 over the nextyear ............... 55%

30 million Americans being unemployed for the nextyear .............. ... ... ... 45%

32. How well do you think Donald Trump has done the following things during the COVID-19 crisis?

Excellent Good Fair Poor Don’t know

Unifying the country 13% 18% 15% 46% 7%
Organizing the government’s response 18% 18% 15% 43% 7%
Communicating with the public 20% 19% 14% 42% 4%
Listening to scientists 14% 19% 14% 47% 6%
Relating to problems faced by average

Americans 18% 17% 14% 46% 5%
Taking bold actions 20% 18% 16% 39% 7%

33. How much have you read, heard, or seen anything about the following people during the last week?

A lot Some A little None
Donald Trump 55% 24% 11% 9%
Mike Pence 16% 33% 25% 26%
Anthony Fauci 28% 32% 19% 20%
Jared Kushner 7% 22% 27% 45%
Andrew Cuomo 29% 29% 18% 24%
Joe Biden 24% 33% 24% 19%
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34. Based on what you've heard, how would you rate the performance of the following people during the COVID-
19 crisis?
Asked about people who they had heard about during the past week

Excellent Good Fair Poor
Donald Trump 24% 19% 13% 45%
Mike Pence 22% 23% 23% 32%
Anthony Fauci 36% 33% 19% 12%
Jared Kushner 8% 21% 25% 46%
Andrew Cuomo 27% 31% 20% 23%
Joe Biden 11% 27% 27% 35%
35. Who would you trust more to handle COVID-19?
JOB Biden o e 42%
DoNald TrUMD oo 36%
ADOUL e SAME .. e 22%
36. Did Donald Trump call the coronavirus a hoax?
YOS o 46%
N O it e 20%
N O SUNE .t e e e 34%

37. Did Donald Trump always view the coronavirus as a very serious threat?

D (= 24%
N O e e 61%
Ot SUIE ittt e e 16%

38. Was this kind of pandemic something nobody thought could happen?

(= 41%
N O o e e 44%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e 16%

39. Who should be responsible for ramping up testing?

Federal QovernmMeNt ... . e 53%
Individual States ... 29%
NOt SUIE .ot e e e 18%

40. Can anybody who wants a COVID-19 test get a test?

D (= 32%
N O e 44%
N Ot SUIE ettt e e e e e e 24%



Yahoo! News Coronavirus - May 22, 2020

41. Do you think that the U.S. is conducting enough COVID-19 testing to track future outbreaks of the virus?

YOS o e 24%
N O e e e e 54%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e 22%

42. Should employers be allowed to reopen factories where workers are close together if they do not have the
ability to test everyone frequently?

D (== 24%
N O e 57%
Ot UM ettt e et e e e e e e 19%

43. How much do you know about the coronavirus pandemic?

Agreat deal ... . e 28%
A Ay AmMOUNE e 59%
VEry e 12%
N O it e 2%

44. Would you say that you know more or less about coronavirus than the average American?

MUCKH MOTE o e e e e e e e e e e 12%
SOMEWNAL MOrE . 32%
ADOUL e SAME .. e 47%
SOMEWhAL 888 .o 7%
MUCK B8 ot e e e e e 3%

45. As of May 18, the U.S. Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (CDC) says about 90,000 Americans
have died from the COVID-19. Do you think the actual number of deaths is higher or lower than what the CDC is
reporting?

HIgNer e 45%
ADOUL e SAME .. e 19%
0 1Y 26%
Nt SUIE o e 11%

46. How concerned are you about false or misleading information being communicated about coronavirus?

RV =V e o= 4 1= 49%
Somewhat CoNCErNEd ... . .o e 36%
NOt VEIY CONCEINEA ..ot 8%
Not at all CoNCEIMEd ... . e e e e e 3%
N0 =T U 5%
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47. What is the top source of false or misleading information about the coronavirus?

SoCial MedIa ..o 24%
Trump administration . ... e 33%
Mainstream Media ... e 29%
State elected officials ... 5%
Friends and family ... 3%
I Yo | 1 6%

48. From what you've heard, do you think that the new drug Remdesivir will be an effective treatment against
COVID-19?

B (= 19%
N O o e 16%
Ot SUME ettt e e e e e e e 65%

49. From what you've heard, do you think the anti-malarial drug hydroxychloroquine is an effective treatment
against COVID-19?

D (= 21%
N O e e 44%
Ot SUNE ittt e e e e e e 36%

50. If it were available to you, would you want to take hydroxychloroquine?

(== 18%
N O et e 52%
N Ot QUM oottt e e e e e 30%

51. Will warm weather stop COVID-19 from spreading this summer?

D (= 20%
N O e e 38%
N Ot SUNE ettt e e e e e e 41%

52. How deadly is COVID-19 compared to the seasonal flu?

Much more deadly .......oi i 44%
Slightly more deadly ... e 24%
ADOUL ThE SaME . e 20%
LeSS EaAlY .ttt 7%
Much less deadly ........ooiein i 4%

53. In general, how safe are vaccines given to children for diseases like measles, mumps, and rubella?

VY SafE . 48%
Somewhat safe ... ..o e 35%
NOt VY SafE .o e 11%
Not safe at all ... 6%
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54. Do you think parents should be required to have their children vaccinated against infectious diseases?

YOS o e 68%
N O e e e e 15%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e 17%

55. How long do you think it will be before we have a vaccine against coronavirus? Please give us your best
guess.

A fBW MONTNS L 6%
Later tNiS Y AN .t e 24%
SometimMeE N 2021 L e 54%
N 2022 OF a1l e e e 16%

56. If and when a coronavirus vaccine becomes available, will you get vaccinated?

(== 50%
N O et e 23%
N Ot QUM oottt e e e e e 27%

57. Coronavirus vaccines are being fast-tracked through the approval process. How concerned are you about
the safety of coronavirus vaccines?

RV =V 0] o= 4 1= 33%
Somewhat CONCEINEd . ... . e 40%
NO VErY CONCEIMEA ...ttt e e e e aeaens 16%
Notconcerned at all ... .. .o i e 4%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e e e i 7%

58. Do you trust the CDC and public health authorities to judge the risks of vaccines?

B (= 42%
N O et e e 31%
N Ot SUIE ot e e e 27%

59. Which is closer to your opinion:
State and local governments should continue to enforce strict social distancing measures to

keep coronavirus under CONrol .. ... ... o 63%
People are practicing social distancing enough now and can keep coronavirus under control
without strict government Measures ....... ..ot 37%

60. If coronavirus cases rise in your area, should strict measures like lockdowns resume?

(= 66%
N O et e e e e 22%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e 12%
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61. How likely do you think there is to be a second outbreak of cases of coronavirus later this year?

VY eIy e 41%
Somewhat Kely ... e 45%
Ot KLY o e 13%

62. If a second outbreak of coronavirus occurs later this year, is the US prepared to handle it?

D (= 32%
N O et e e e 43%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e 25%

63. Is your state prepared to handle a second outbreak?

D (== 36%
N O e e e 31%
Ot UM et et e e e e e 32%

64. Here are some stories that you may have seen on the internet. Please tell us which of the stories you think
are true or false.

Half of respondents were randomly given the additional instruction: "If you do not have enough information to decide, you should say that you
are not sure."

True False Not sure
Coronavirus is caused or spread by 5G technology 7% 72% 21%
Bill Gates wants to use a mass vaccination campaign against
COQOVID-19 to implant microchips in people that would be used
to track people with a digital ID. 28% 40% 32%
Chinese scientists engineered the coronavirus in a lab, from
which it accidentally escaped. 35% 35% 29%
COVID-19 was intentionally created by Chinese scientists as a
biowarfare weapon. 28% 40% 31%
Genetically modified crops caused genetic pollution that
allowed the coronavirus to proliferate due to the resulting
environmental "imbalance’ 10% 54% 37%
Coronavirus-related deaths have surged in states like Florida,
Georgia, and Texas which have reopened their economies. 45% 26% 29%
Sweden never imposed a lockdown and has had no more
COQOVID-19 deaths than neighboring countries like Norway and
Denmark which did. 34% 25% 41%
Spraying chlorine or alcohol on the skin kills viruses in the body 11% 69% 20%
Wearing a face mask will protect you from getting infected. 31% 50% 19%
Ibuprofen can make coronavirus symptoms worse. 28% 27% 46%
The U.S. has conducted more tests than the rest of the world
combined. 30% 36% 34%

10
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65. In November, if the Democratic candidate is Joe Biden and the Republican candidate is Donald Trump, who
would you vote for?
Among registered voters

JOB BIdeN o 46%
Donald TrUMD o e 42%
Third party candidate ... ... 4%
LU 3o =T o o [T 6%
WOoUId MOt VOtE .o e 2%

66. Would you say that you and your family are...

Better off financially than you were ayearago ...........c.oiiiiiiiiiiiiii s, 17%
About the same financially as you were ayear ago .........covuviiiiiiiienennaneanennnn 50%
Worse off financially than you were ayearago ...........cooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiaannn. 28%
N O SUNE e 5%

67. Looking ahead, do you think that A YEAR FROM NOW you and your household will be...

Better off financially .......... i 21%
Just about the same as NOW .. ... o i e 47%
Worse off financially . ... 15%
N Ot SUNE . e 16%

68. Overall, do you think the economy is getting better or worse?

Getting better ... e 12%
ADOUL the SaME ... s 19%
GEtliNg WOISE . e e 59%
N Ot SUME . e e 10%

69. If we are able to stop the spread of COVID-19, how long do you think it will be for the economy starts to
improve?

Economy already getting better ... ..o 12%
Economy already the same ... ... i 19%
ImMMmediately .. 2%
AW MONTNS L 8%
B-12 MONINS e 19%
ONE YA OF IONGET ettt et e e e et e 29%
NOt SUre @about ECONOMY ... i e 10%

70. Do you think the stock market will be higher or lower 12 months from now?

HIgNer e 34%
ADOUL ThE SAME . e 22%
0 1 17%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e e e e e 28%

11
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71. Would you say things in this country today are...

Generally headed in the right direction ......... ... . 29%
Off onthe wrong track . ... 55%
N Ot SUNE .t e 16%

72. Some people seem to follow what’s going on in government and public affairs most of the time, whether
there’s an election going on or not. Others aren'’t that interested. Would you say you follow what’s going on in
government and public affairs ...

Most of the time ... 30%
Some Of the timMe ..o e e e 40%
Only now and then ... . 20%
Hardly @t all ... 9%
DNt KNOW o e 1%

73. Generally speaking, do you think of yourself as a ...?

7= 40T o] = | A 33%
RepUD AN . e 26%
INdependent .. ... 29%
L 1 = 3%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e e e e e e e 9%

74. In general, how would you describe your own political viewpoint?

0T | P 27%
1Y/ To o =T = (= 32%
CONSBIVALIVE ...ttt ittt e e 30%
1N o) 1 11%

75. Are you registered to vote?

Registered ..o e 64%
NOt registered ... e 36%

76. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Donald Trump is handling his job as President?

S 1£0] 0T | VA= o] o] (0 1Y 23%
SOMEWNAL APPIOVE ..o 20%
Somewhat diSAPPIOVE ...ttt e e 11%
StroNgly diSAPPIOVE .. e 39%
N Ot SUNE . 7%

77. Are you...?
MalE . e e 49%

12
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78. Respondent age by category
UNer B0 ..o

79. What racial or ethnic group best describes you?
N o
BlaCK o e
T o = o o
L0 1 =T

80. What is the highest level of education you have completed?
HS OF 888 ot
SOME COlIBGE .ot e
College grad ...
PO grad o

81. Thinking back over the last year, what was your family’s annual income?
UNder S50K .
B50-T00K ot
o 00 3o T 1T =Y
Prefer MO0 SaY ..o e
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